RIDGEFIELD—YOUR TOWN!

ANNUAL TOWN AND BUDGET MEETING

MONDAY, MAY 2,2022 —7:30 P.M.

(Held at the Ridgefield Play House located at 80 East
Ridge Road Ridgefield, CT 06877 )

AGENDA

—> TOWN BUDGET PRESENTATION — FIRST SELECTMAN RUDY MARCONI

—> BOE BUDGET PRESENTATION — SUPERINTENDENT DR. SUSIE DASILVA

—> FINANCE BOARD PRESENTATION — BOARD OF FINANCE CHAIR
DAVID ULMER

—> QUESTIONS & ANSWERS WITH TOWN OFFICIALS; VOTE ON CAPITAL
ITEMS UNDER $100,000




CAPITAL ITEMS TO BE PRESENTED AT THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING:

GOLF — FRANK SERGIOVANNI

DRIVING RANGE NET REPLACEMENT $48,000
GREENS MOWER $48,500
FAIRWAY MOWER $71,500

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT — DENNIS DIPINTO

PASSENGER VEHICLE (POLICE CAR TRADE-IN) $2,500
%4 PICKUP TRUCK $36,972
1 %2 DUMP TRUCK $57,324
ADA COMPLIANCE — GOVERNOR PARK RAMP $37,750
PARKS, FIELDS, AND SCHCOL GROUNDS SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS $39,685
BARLOW POOL REPAIRS — POOL GUTTER AND TILES $33,525
RECREATION CENTER — AUDIO EQUIPMENT $33,100

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT — DAVE BUCCITTI

GUARDRAIL REPLACEMENTS $40,000
JOHN DEERE LOADER REFURBISHMENT $37,000
PICK UP TRUCK $45,000
DUMP TRUCK $74,000
HOT BOX $30,400
CROSS CONVEYOR $15,000
AC RECOVERY UNIT $20,000

TOWN ENGINEER - JAKE MULLER

TOWN HALL INTERIOR — GARDEN LEVEL PAINTING $22,000
TOWN HALL INTERIOR — GARDEN LEVEL BATHROOM RENOVATION $27,000
TOWN HALL INTERIOR — GARDEN LEVEL CARPET REPLACEMENT $50,000
TRUCK WASH BAY ENGINEERING $50,000
DOOR REPLACEMENT - VARIOUS LOCATIONS $59,000
EXTERIOR LED LIGHTING - VARIOUS LOCATIONS $75,000
SCHOOL PAVING PROJECTS $50,000
STORMWATER MS4 PERMIT REQUIREMENTS $66,365
DRAINAGE STUDY $24,200
THEATER BARN- LULA ELEVATOR $89,150

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY — ANDREW NEBLETT
STORAGE AREA NETWORK DISKS $35,716
MULTIFACTOR AUTHENTICATION $45,970



POLICE DEPARTMENT — CHIEF KREITZ
GLOCK HANDGUNS

FIRE DEPARTMENT — CHIEF MYERS
IPADS FOR VEHICLES
FIREFIGHTER PROTECTIVE GEAR
RESPIRATOR FIT TESTER
SCBA BOTTLES
CARDIAC MONITOR/DEFIBRILATOR/PACEMAKER

LIBRARY — BRENDA MCKINLEY
MORRIS BUILDING LIMESTONE FACADE REPAIR
SIDEWALK REPAIR
BRICK REPAIR
TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES

OTHER
CONSERVATION COMMISSION — FENCING
PLAYHQUSE — ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

EDUCATION
REMOVE/ REPLACE ACID NEUTRALIZATION TANK-RH
BUILDING “BUMP OUT” FOR NEW ELECTRICAL SWITCHGEAR ~ER
RENQVATION OF BATHROOMS — ER
RENOVATION OF BATHROOMS - F
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT - D

GRAND TOTAL

$7,538

$25,500
$53,220
$15,654
$10,099
$36,911

$14,700
$5,500
$4,800
$33,000

$4,500
$28,750

$87,020
$54,800
$52,750
$57,500
$69,509

$1,826,408



