

RIDGEFIELD—YOUR TOWN!

ANNUAL TOWN AND BUDGET MEETING

MONDAY, MAY 2, 2022 – 7:30 P.M.

(Held at the Ridgefield Play House located at 80 East Ridge Road Ridgefield, CT 06877)

AGENDA

- ⇒ TOWN BUDGET PRESENTATION—FIRST SELECTMAN RUDY MARCONI
- ⇒ BOE BUDGET PRESENTATION SUPERINTENDENT DR. SUSIE DASILVA
- ⇒ FINANCE BOARD PRESENTATION BOARD OF FINANCE CHAIR DAVID ULMER
- ⇒ Questions & Answers with Town Officials; Vote on Capital Items Under \$100,000

CAPITAL ITEMS TO BE PRESENTED AT THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING:

Golf – Frank Sergiovanni	
DRIVING RANGE NET REPLACEMENT	\$48,000
GREENS MOWER	\$48,500
FAIRWAY MOWER	\$71,500
Parks & Recreation Department – Dennis DiPinto	
PASSENGER VEHICLE (POLICE CAR TRADE-IN)	\$2,500
3/4 PICKUP TRUCK	\$36,972
1 ½ DUMP TRUCK	\$57,324
ADA COMPLIANCE – GOVERNOR PARK RAMP	\$37,750
PARKS, FIELDS, AND SCHOOL GROUNDS SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS	\$39,685
BARLOW POOL REPAIRS - POOL GUTTER AND TILES	\$33,525
RECREATION CENTER – AUDIO EQUIPMENT	\$33,100
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT - DAVE BUCCITTI	
GUARDRAIL REPLACEMENTS	\$40,000
JOHN DEERE LOADER REFURBISHMENT	\$37,000
PICK UP TRUCK	\$45,000
DUMP TRUCK	\$74,000
нот вох	\$30,400
CROSS CONVEYOR	\$15,000
AC RECOVERY UNIT	\$20,000
TOWN ENGINEER – JAKE MULLER	
TOWN HALL INTERIOR – GARDEN LEVEL PAINTING	\$22,000
TOWN HALL INTERIOR – GARDEN LEVEL BATHROOM RENOVATION	\$27,000
TOWN HALL INTERIOR – GARDEN LEVEL CARPET REPLACEMENT	\$50,000
Truck Wash Bay Engineering	\$50,000
DOOR REPLACEMENT - VARIOUS LOCATIONS	\$59,000
EXTERIOR LED LIGHTING - VARIOUS LOCATIONS	\$75,000
SCHOOL PAVING PROJECTS	\$50,000
STORMWATER MS4 PERMIT REQUIREMENTS	\$66,365
Drainage Study	\$24,200
THEATER BARN- LULA ELEVATOR	\$89,150
Information Technology – Andrew Neblett	
	\$25 716
STORAGE AREA NETWORK DISKS	\$35,716 \$45,970
MULTIFACTOR AUTHENTICATION	\$45,970

POLICE DEPARTMENT – CHIEF KREITZ	
GLOCK HANDGUNS	\$7,538
To a December of Court Muses	
FIRE DEPARTMENT – CHIEF MYERS	ድንፎ ፎብብ
IPADS FOR VEHICLES	\$25,500
FIREFIGHTER PROTECTIVE GEAR	\$53,220
RESPIRATOR FIT TESTER	\$15,654
SCBA BOTTLES	\$10,099
CARDIAC MONITOR/DEFIBRILATOR/PACEMAKER	\$36,911
Library – Brenda McKinley	
MORRIS BUILDING LIMESTONE FAÇADE REPAIR	\$14,700
SIDEWALK REPAIR	\$5,500
BRICK REPAIR	\$4,800
TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES	\$33,000
Other	
CONSERVATION COMMISSION – FENCING	\$4,500
PLAYHOUSE - ASBESTOS ABATEMENT	\$28,750
EDUCATION PER COVE PRINT A CE A CUE NEUTRALIZATION TANK PH	\$87,020
REMOVE/ REPLACE ACID NEUTRALIZATION TANK-RH BUILDING "BUMP OUT" FOR NEW ELECTRICAL SWITCHGEAR -ER	\$54,800
	\$52,750
RENOVATION OF BATHROOMS – ER	•
RENOVATION OF BATHROOMS – F	\$57,500
KITCHEN EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT – D	\$69,509
CRAND TOTAL	\$1,826,408
GRAND TOTAL	φ1,040, 4 00